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Notes to the interim financial statements

1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.


The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2007. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2007.
2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies and method of computation adopted by the Group are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) which are applicable to the financial statements for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008 as follows:

FRS 107
Cash Flow Statements 

FRS 111
Construction Contracts

FRS 112
Income Taxes

FRS 118
Revenue

FRS 120
Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance

FRS 121
Amendment to FRS 121: The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates  
FRS 134
Interim Financial Reporting

FRS 137
Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

The adoptions of the above FRSs do not have significant financial impact to the Group except for the adoption of FRS 112 as discussed below:

FRS 112
Income Taxes

The adoption of the revised FRS 112 has resulted in a retrospective application of the change to the accounting policy relating to the recognition of deferred tax assets arising from re-investment or other allowances in excess of capital allowances. Prior to 1 January 2008, deferred tax asset arising from re-investment allowances is not recognised. 

The effect to the Group’s comparative figures as at 31 December 2007 on adoption of the above FRS is as follows:-

	Balance sheet

As at 31 December 2007
	As previously stated
	Effects on adoption
	Reclass
	As 

restated

	
	RM mil
	RM mil
	RM mil
	RM mil

	
	
	
	
	

	Deferred tax assets
	16
	293
	(39)
	   270

	Intangibles
	8,959
	(197)
	-
	8,762

	Retained earnings
	1,791
	(75)
	-
	1,716

	Capital reserves
	350
	72
	-
	422

	Minority interest
	2,807
	99
	-
	2,906

	Deferred tax liability
	3,143
	-
	(39)
	3,104


3.
Audit qualification

The report of the auditors on the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007 was not subject to any qualification.
4.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s operations have not been affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

5.
Unusual items

The Government of Malaysia (“GOM”) has recently announced the Windfall Profit Levy (Electricity) Order 2008 (“WPL”), effective 1 July 2008. The WPL will affect all Independent Power Producers (“IPP”) including one of our subsidiaries, Malakoff Corporation Berhad (“Malakoff”). However, the GOM had announced on 24 July 2008 that any IPPs who are able to renegotiate their Power Purchase Agreement (“PPA”) will be exempted from the WPL. 
In light of these developments, it is the intention of Malakoff to enter into a renegotiation or settlement with the GOM in due course. As the negotiation has not been concluded, management has not completed an assessment on the impairment of intangibles, including goodwill arising from MMC’s acquisition of Malakoff which we believe will have an adverse effect to the financial results of the Group.
6.
Changes in estimates
There was no material change in financial estimates reported in prior interim periods that could materially affect the current interim period’s financial statements.

7.
Debt and equity securities 
There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the quarter ended 30 June 2008.
8.
Dividend paid


In respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2007, as reported in Directors’ report during that financial year, a final gross dividend of 5.0 sen per share, comprising 1.0 sen per share, less 26% income tax, 2.5 sen per share, tax exempt and 1.5 sen per share, single-tier tax exempt on the 3,045,058,552 ordinary shares amounting to RM144,335,775.36, was paid on 13 June 2008. 
9.
Segment Reporting


The Group’s segmental report for the six-month financial period ended 30 June 2008 is as follows:
	
	Transport & Logistics
	Energy 

& Utilities
	Engineering 

& Construction
	Others
	Total

	
	RM mil
	RM mil
	RM mil
	RM mil
	RM mil

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	604
	3,172
	   98
	27
	3,901

	Inter-segment
	-
	-
	    (72)
	-
	(72)

	External
	604
	3,172
	     26
	27
	3,829

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment Profit /(Loss)
	200
	966
	(26)
	(15)
	1,125

	Items relating to investments
	
	
	
	
	38  

	Interest income
	
	
	
	
	82

	Finance cost
	
	
	
	
	(689)

	Share of results  

 of associates and joint ventures 
	-
	15
	     78
	(3)
	90

	Profit before 

 taxation
	
	
	
	
	646

	Taxation
	
	
	
	
	(145)

	Profit after 

 taxation
	
	
	
	
	501

	
	
	
	
	
	



The Group’s segmental report for the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2007 is as follows:

	
	Transport & Logistics
	Energy 

& Utilities
	Engineering 

& Construction
	Others
	Total

	
	RM mil
	RM mil
	RM mil
	RM mil
	RM mil

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	604
	1,353
	   172
	15
	2,144

	Inter-segment
	-
	-
	    (18)
	-
	(18)

	External
	604
	1,353
	     154
	15
	2,126

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment Profit /(Loss)
	210
	293
	8
	(13)
	499

	Items relating to investments
	
	
	
	
	85  

	Interest income
	
	
	
	
	32

	Finance cost
	
	
	
	
	(283)

	Share of results  

 of associates and joint ventures 
	-
	56
	     20
	-
	76

	Profit before 

 taxation
	
	
	
	
	409

	Taxation
	
	
	
	
	(42)

	Profit after 

 taxation
	
	
	
	
	367

	
	
	
	
	
	


10.
Property, plant and equipment

Certain group properties were re-valued in the past. This revaluation was brought forward without any subsequent revaluation as allowed for under FRS 116.
11.
Events subsequent to the balance sheet date 
There was no material event subsequent to the end of the current quarter.
12.
Changes in composition of the Group

There was no change in the composition of the Group during the current quarter except for the following:

a) On 29 May 2008, Anglo-Oriental (Malaya) Sdn Bhd, a 100.00% owned subsidiary, liquidated 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Persiaran Properties Sdn Bhd (“Persiaran Properties Sdn Bhd”), representing 100.00% of the equity interest in Persiaran Properties.  
13.
Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

There was no change in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the  last  annual  balance  sheet  date  as  at  31 December 2007 as disclosed in the financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2007, except for the following: 
a) Bank guarantees issued to third parties:

	
	30.06.08
	
	31.12.07

	
	RM million
	
	RM million

	
	
	
	

	Company
	6.3
	
	3.7

	Subsidiaries
	474.8
	
	470.4

	
	
	
	

	
	481.1
	
	474.1



Bank guarantees issued to customers and utilities suppliers were mainly performance bonds, security deposits and payment guarantees.

b)
On 25 June 2008, Segari Energy Ventures Sdn Bhd (“SEV”), a 93.75% owned subsidiary of Malakoff Corporation Berhad, the Company’s 51% owned subsidiary, filed a statement of claim against Tenaga Nasional Berhad (“TNB”), claiming a sum of RM43,692,188.47 in relation to wrongful set-off of SEV’s billing statements. On 25 July 2008, TNB filed its defence and counterclaim seeking, among others, in relation to the RM43,692,188.47 claimed by SEV, a declaration that the said amounts were lawfully deducted, or alternatively, payment of the said amounts to TNB; and in respect of the metering inaccuracies, payment of all the amounts of energy payments allegedly received by SEV in excess of the sum due to SEV, which is to be determined by the arbitral tribunal. 

14.
Capital commitments


Capital commitments for the Group not provided for in the financial statements are as follows:

	


	
	30.06.08

	
	
	RM million

	Property, plant and equipment:
	
	

	   Authorised but not contracted for
	
	674

	   Authorised and contracted for
	
	276

	
	
	950


Additional information required by the Bursa Securities Listing Requirements

15.
Review of performance

The Group’s profit before tax for the six-month financial period ended 30 June 2008 of RM645.8 million was higher by RM236.5 million compared to the corresponding financial period ended 30 June 2007. The Group’s improvement in performance was mainly due to:- 
a) Higher contribution from the energy and utilities division arising from the consolidation of Malakoff Corporation Berhad;  
b) Improved contribution from engineering and construction division arising from Double Track Project.
16.
Variation of results against preceding quarter


The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM306.2 million for the current quarter compared to RM339.5 million in the preceding quarter. This is due to lower than expected contribution from energy and utilities division.
17.
Current prospects 


The Board expects the Group’s financial results for the current financial year ending 31 December 2008 to be better than those achieved in the last financial year ended 31 December 2007, mainly due to consolidation of Malakoff Corporation Berhad’s full year results and contributions from Double Track Project as well as general improvement in subsidiaries. 
This has not taken into account the impact of windfall tax levy on the impairment of intangible assets as previously explained in Note 5 to this announcement.

18.
Profit forecast or profit guarantee


The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the reporting period.

19.
Tax expense
	
	3 months quarter ended
	3 months quarter ended
	
	Cumulative 6 months ended
	Cumulative 6 months ended

	
	30.06.08
	30.06.07
	
	30.06.08
	30.06.07

	
	RM mil
	RM mil
	
	RM mil
	RM mil

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Current tax expense
	
	
	
	
	

	 -  current
	(60)
	(19)
	
	(131)
	(32)

	 -  prior year  
	         2
	      -
	
	         1  
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Deferred tax expense
	
	
	
	
	

	 -  current
	(10)
	(20)
	
	(14)
	(23)

	 -  prior year  
	       (1)
	      -
	
	       (1)
	       13

	
	(69)
	(39)
	
	(145)
	(42)


The Group’s effective tax rate 
for the current quarter is lower than the statutory income tax rate in Malaysia, mainly due to capital gains from the disposal of subsidiaries not subject to tax.
20.
Unquoted investments and landed properties


There was no sale of unquoted investments and landed properties during the current quarter. 

21.
Quoted investments

a)
There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities during the current quarter. 

Investments in quoted shares as at 30 June 2008:

	
	At Cost
	
	At

Book Value
	
	At

Market Value

	
	RM mil
	
	RM mil
	
	RM mil

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Quoted in Malaysia
	62
	
	61
	
	336

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Quoted outside Malaysia
	13
	
	     -
	
	13

	Total quoted investments
	   75
	
	61
	
	349


22.
Status of corporate proposals announced 

The Company had on 4 August 2008 announced the following:

(i) the proposed acquisition of the entire issued and paid up share capital of Senai Airport Terminal Services Sdn Bhd (“SATS”) for a total purchase consideration of RM1.95 billion to be satisfied via the allotment and issuance of 696,428,571 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in MMC (“MMC Shares”) at an issue price of RM2.80 per new MMC Share (“Proposed SATS Acquisition”); and
(ii) the proposed voluntary take-over offer to acquire all the ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Aliran Ihsan Resources Berhad (“AIRB”) (“AIRB Shares”) and all the outstanding redeemable convertible unsecured loan stocks  (“RCULS”) in AIRB (“AIRB RCULS”) for a cash consideration of RM0.90 per AIRB Share and AIRB RCULS (“Offer”). 
Based on 222,178,535 AIRB Shares and 42,957,520 AIRB RCULS in issue as at 17 October 2007, the total consideration for the Offer assuming 100% acceptances by the holders of AIRB Shares and AIRB RCULS pursuant to the Offer will be approximately RM238.62 million.

The Company had on 22 August 2008 despatched the Offer Document relating to the Offer to the shareholders and RCULS holders of AIRB.

For further details on the Proposed SATS Acquisition and Offer, please refer to the announcement dated 4 August 2008 and 19 August 2008.
 23.
Borrowings




30.06.08
31.12.07



RM mil
RM mil

Current


- secured

1,555
1,639

- unsecured
 

     51
    80





 1,606
1,719

Non-current


-
Long-term loans – secured
3,203
3,064

-
BBA Islamic Debt Securities - secured
  730
903

-
Medium Term Notes - secured
  10,469
5,155

-
Sukuk Ijarah Bonds - secured
  664
  760

-
Al Istina - secured
450
5,807

-
Junior Sukuk - unsecured
  1,700
   1,700

-
Redeemable Unsecured 



Loan Stock - unsecured
    188
       196




17,404
17,585
 
-
Redeemable convertible



subordinated loans - unsecured
    158
    158


-
Redeemable preference share
    114
    114
24.
Off-Balance Sheet financial instruments 


The position of forward foreign exchange contracts of Tepat Teknik Sdn Bhd (a 70% owned subsidiary of MMC Engineering Group Berhad) as at 14 August 2008, is as follows:


Contracted
RM’000 



amount ‘000
equivalent




USD
2,780
9,060
The related accounting policies for the off-balance sheet financial instruments are as disclosed in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007.

25.
Changes in material litigation 

Save as disclosed under note 13(b),there was no significant change in material litigation, including the status of pending material litigation in respect of the Company and its subsidiaries since the last audited balance sheet date as at 31 December 2007.
26.
Dividend Payable 

No dividend has been recommended by the Directors for the six-month financial period ended 30 June 2008. No dividend was declared by the Directors for the corresponding six-month financial period ended 30 June 2007.
27. Earnings per ordinary share 

Basic/Diluted Earnings Per Ordinary Share



3 months
3 months   Cumulative  Cumulative


 quarter
 quarter     6 months
6 months
 

   ended
   ended       ended
   ended



30.06.08
30.06.07    30.06.08
30.06.07

Profit for the year


 attributable to shareholders


 of the Company (RM mil)
126
162
283
254

Weighted average number

      of ordinary shares


 in issue (’mil)
3,045.1
3,045.1
3,045.1 
3,045.1

Basic/diluted earnings 


 per ordinary share (sen)     4.1 
        5.3         9.3     8.3
The Redeemable Convertible Subordinated Loans issued by a subsidiary company as disclosed in Note 23 do not have any dilutive effect on the Group’s earnings per share.

28.
Authorisation for issue
The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution by the Directors as of 27 August 2008. 

By Order of the Board

Azlan Shahrim (L.S. No.0009026)
Sazlin Ayesha Abdul Samat (L.S. No.0008112)
Secretaries
Kuala Lumpur
27 August 2008
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